

No. 24-203

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DAVID SNOPE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY G. BROWN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

RYAN R. DIETRICH*
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place
20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 576-7648
rdietrich@oag.state.md.us

Attorneys for Respondents

NOVEMBER 2024

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
Maryland’s Assault Weapons Ban	3
Proceedings Below.....	4
The Fourth Circuit’s En Banc Decision	6
The Governing Legal Framework	6
The Fourth Circuit’s Step-One Analysis.....	7
The Fourth Circuit’s Step-Two Analysis.....	14
The Remaining Opinions.....	19
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW	20
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>HELLER</i> , <i>BRUEN</i> , AND <i>RAHIMI</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Under This Court’s Precedents, Certain Types of Weapons Are Not Protected by the Second Amendment	21
B. Petitioners’ Reliance on a Purported “Common Use” Test Is Misplaced	23
C. Maryland’s Assault Weapons Ban Is Consistent with the Nation’s Historical Tradition of Banning Exceptionally Dangerous Weapons That Pose Heightened Risks	25
II. CERTIORARI WOULD BE PREMATURE BECAUSE THE COURTS OF APPEALS HAVE JUST BEGUN TO CONSIDER <i>BRUEN</i> ’S APPLICATION TO ASSAULT WEAPONS BANS	26
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Platkin</i> , Nos. 24-2415, 24-2450, 24-2506 (3d Cir.)	30
<i>Banta v. Ferguson</i> , No. 24-6537 (9th Cir.)	31
<i>Barnett v. Raoul</i> , No. 23-cv-209-SPM (S.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2024)	28, 29, 30
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023)	11
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	27, 28
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , No. 22-cv-4775 (N.D. Ill.)	28, 30
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , No. 21-1255, 2024 WL 163085 (4th Cir. Jan. 12, 2024)	5
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , No. 24-1061 (1st Cir.)	30
<i>Clemendor v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 24-cv-1955 (D.D.C.)	31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 4-10, 12, 13, 20-24, 26, 27, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55805 (9th Cir.)	30
<i>Grant v. Lamont</i> , No. 23-1344 (2d Cir.)	30
<i>Harrell v. Raoul</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2491 (2024)	27, 28
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	4, 5, 11
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-2979 (9th Cir.)	30
<i>National Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , No. 23-1162 (2d Cir.)	30
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 10, 13-15, 19-28, 31, 32
<i>Ocean State Tactical LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024)	28
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Town of Superior, Colorado</i> , No. 22-cv-2680-NYW-JPO (D. Colo.) . . .	31
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	2, 15, 21, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	10
<i>Viramontes v. Cook County</i> , No. 24-1437 (7th Cir.) . . .	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Yzaguirre v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 24-cv-1828 (D.D.C.)	31
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II	1, 2, 5-10, 12-15, 19-28, 32
STATUTES	
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.9	4
Cal. Penal Code §§ 16350, 16790, 16890, 30500-31115	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 53-202a–53-202o	4
Cook County Ordinances Nos. 54-210–54-215.	4
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 72501.01(3A), 7-2502.02(a)(6), 7-2505.01, 7-2505.02(a), (c)	4
Del. Code tit. 11 §§ 1465, 1466	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121, 122, 123, 131M	4
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(b)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(d)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301(h)(1)(i)-(iii)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303(a)	3
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-305(b)	3
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r)(2)	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 2C:39-1w, 2C:39-5, 2C:58-5, 2C:58-12, 2C:58-13	4
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 265.00(22), 265.02(7), 265.10, 400.00(16-a)	4
Town of Superior, Colorado, Code Ch. 10, art. IX.	4
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. Law No. 103-322, § 110102, 108 Stat. 1796 (Sept. 13, 1994).	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.390	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
Deborah Azrael et al., <i>A Critique of Findings on Gun Ownership, Use, and Imagined Use from the 2021 National Firearms Survey: Response to William English</i> , 78 S.M.U. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2025), https://tinyurl.com/38pzt7t8	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Charles DiMaggio et al., <i>Changes in US Mass Shooting Deaths Associated with the 1994-2004 Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Analysis of Open-Source Data</i> , 86 <i>J. Trauma Acute Care Surg.</i> No. 1 (2019)	3
Maryland Department of State Police, https://mdsp.maryland.gov/Organization/Pages/CriminalInvestigationBureau/LicensingDivision/Firearms/FirearmSearch.aspx	4
National Ass'n for Gun Rights, <i>Press Release: NSSF Refuses to Defend Study, Killing Colorado Magazine Ban Lawsuit</i> (Aug. 12, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/5xfj3h	29
